No. Name

O©CoOoO~NOOOTA, WNPE

Strings L pA
Strings L pB
Strings L pC
Strings R pA
Strings R pB
Strings R pC
Strs L pALp
Strs L pB Lp
Strs L pCLp
Strs RpALp
Strs RpB Lp
Strs RpC Lp
Strings L fA
Strings L fB
Strings L fC
Strings R fA
Strings R fB
Strings R fC
StrsLfALp
StrsLfBLp
Strs LfC Lp
Strs RfALp
Strs RfB Lp
Strs RfC Lp
StrAttack 2A
StrAttack 2B
StrAttack 2C
VISolo Vib A
VISolo Vib B
VISolo Vib C
VISISpicc2 A
VISISpicc2 B
VISISpicc2 C
VcSolo Vib A
VcSolo Vib B
VcSolo Vib C
F.Chor Aah A
F.Chor Aah B

No
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. Name

39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76

F.Chor Aah C
F.Chor Mmh A
F.Chor Mmh B
F.Chor Mmh C
OrchUnisonLA
OrchUnisonLB
OrchUnisonLC
OrchUnisonRA
OrchUnisonRB
OrchUnisonRC
F.Horns2 pA
F.Horns2 pB
F.Horns2 pC
F.Horns2 pA+
F.Horns2 pB+
F.Horns2 pC+
F.Horns2 fA
F.Horns2 B
F.Horns2 fC
F.Horns2 fA+
F.Horns2 fB+
F.Horns2 fC+
F.HornSolo2A
F.HornSolo2B
.HornSolo2C
FluteVib2 A
FluteVib2 B
FluteVib2 C
Piccolo 2 A
Piccolo 2 B
Piccolo 2 C
Celtic FIt A
Celtic FIt B
Celtic FIt C
TinWhistle A
TinWhistle B
TinWhistle C
TinWhisOrn A

No
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114

Waveform List

. Name

TinWhisOrn B
TinWhisOrn C
Clarinet 2 A
Clarinet 2 B
Clarinet2 C
Oboe 3 A
Oboe 3B
Oboe 3C
Eng.Horn 2 A
Eng.Horn 2 B
Eng.Horn 2 C
Bassoon 2 A
Bassoon 2 B
Bassoon 2 C
Trumpet 3 A
Trumpet 3B
Trumpet 3 C
Trombone 2 A
Trombone 2 B
Trombone 2 C
Uill.Pipel A
Uill.Pipel B
Uill.Pipel C
Uill.Pipe2 A
Uill.Pipe2 B
Uill.Pipe2 C
U.Pipe Orn A
U.Pipe Orn B
U.Pipe Orn C
Bousouki A
Bousouki B
Bousouki C
ClarsahHarpA
ClarsahHarpB
ClarsahHarpC
Harp 2 A
Harp 2 B
Harp2 C

No.
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153

Name

Harp Maj Up
Harp Maj Dn
MusicBox 2 A
MusicBox 2 B
MusicBox 2 C
Glocken 2 A
Glocken 2 B
Glocken 2 C
Tubular 2 A
Tubular 2 B
Tubular 2 C
Wind Chime 3
JingleBell 2
Finger Cym 2
ChurchBell 2
MalletCymbal
CymbalScrape
TunedBlock A
TunedBlock B
TunedBlock C
Bodhran MENU
Bodhran 1
Bodhran 2
Bodhran 3
Bodhran 4
Bodhran 5
Bodhran 6
Bodhran 7
OrchPrc Hit
Grongkas
Timpani Roll
Timpani 2 p
Timpani 2 f
OrchSNR Roll
Orch SNR
Orch BD
Whistle Nz
Flute Breath
Vocal Breath

*2
*2
*2
*2
*2
*2

*1
*2
*2
*2
*2
*2
*2
*2
*2
*2
*2
*2
*2

*2
*2
*2
*2
*2



*1: These are Menu Waveforms. Many different Waveforms are provided, each one assigned to a different key.

*2: In these Waveforms, a reversed sound is assigned to the upper section on the keyboard. However, on the JD-990, they will instead be sounded in the
forward direction, since the instrument does not support reverse playback.

When you create a Patch using the waveforms stored in the Expansion Board, observe the following points:
* If you make a Patch with a single voice and then later play it in a chord, the sound may be distorted with certain settings for the Effects and TVA. If this
happens, adjust the level of the Effects and TVA.

MENU WAVEFORM

135 Bodhran MENU

Key Wave # Wave Name
C4 136 Bodhran 1
D4 137 Bodhran 2
E4 138 Bodhran 3
F4 139 Bodhran 4
G4 140 Bodhran 5
A4 141 Bodhran 6
B4 142 Bodhran 7

Menu Waveforms provide multiple Waveforms, with each one assigned to a different key.




